
2022 LEGISLATIVE SESSION  Pro-Life Pro - Family Pro-Freedom Education

Name District Party Email
2022 % 
Score

Correct 
Votes

Number 
of Votes HB 74 HB 11 HB 51 HB 209 HB 15 HB 63 HB 374 HB 191 HB 428 SB 244 

UFI Position N Y N Y Y Y Y Y N N

Bill Name
End of Life 
Presciption 

Student 
Eligibility in 
Interscholastic 
Activities

Gestational 
Agreement

Federalism 
Commission Child Care

Covid-19 
Vaccine 
Exemptions

Sensitive 
Materials in 
School

Revenue Bond 
and Capital 
Facilities School Safety Ethnic Studies

Bill Sponsor & Floor 
Sponsor

Rep. Jennifer 
Dailey-
Provost

Rep. Kera 
Birkeland, Sen. 
Curtis S. 
Bramble

Rep. 
Matthew H. 
Gwynn, Sen. 
David G. 
Buxton

Rep. Ken 
Ivory, Sen. 
Kirk A. 
Cullimore

Rep. Susan 
Pulsipher, 
Sen. Ann 
Millner

Rep. Jefferson 
S. Burton, Sen. 
Kirk A. 
Cullimore

Rep. Ken Ivory, 
Sen. Todd D. 
Weiler

Rep. Douglas 
V. Sagers, 
Sen. Chris H. 
Wilson

Rep. Sandra 
Hollins, Sen. 
Todd D. Weiler

Sen. Kirk A. 
Cullimore, 
Rep. Sandra 
Hollins

Bill Description This bill 
would make 
physician 
assisted 
suicide legal 
in Utah.

Bans trans 
athletes from 
participating in 
sports that 
don't align with 
their biological 
sex.  If the bill 
is overturned 
by a judge, the 
trans athletes 
will go before a 
commission to 
determine 
eligibility to 
play. 

This bill 
removes the 
requirement 
that the 
intended 
parents be 
married for a 
gestational 
agreement.

Amends 
provisions 
related to the 
Federalism 
Commission's 
role in 
reviewing 
federal
laws for 
compliance 
with the 
principles of 
federalism;
allows the 
Federalism 
Commission 
to contract 
with a third 
party that is a 
Utah
institution of 
higher 
education to 
evaluate 
federal laws 
for compliance 
with the
principles of 
federalism;
allows the 
Federalism 
Commission 
to analyze and 
provide 
recommendati
ons on
federal laws 
and programs

This bill 
modifies 
definitions 
applicable to 
the 
Department 
of Health's 
licensing and 
certification 
of child care 
providers; 
increases the 
number of 
children that 
a residential 
child care 
provider may 
care for
without a 
certificate 
from the 
Department 
of Health; 
removes 
limitations on 
the number 
of children 
under two 
years old that 
a certified 
residential 
child care 
provider may 
care for; 
establishes a 
limit on the 
total number 
of children 
that a person 
may care for 
in the 
person's 
home without 
a license or 
certificate 
from the 
Department 
of Health,
regardless of 
whether a 
child is 
related.

This bill 
requires an 
employer to 
exempt an 
employee or a 
prospective 
employee from 
a COVID-19 
vaccine 
requirement if 
the employee 
or prospective 
employee 
submits a 
primary care 
provider's note 
stating that the 
employee or 
prospective 
employee was 
previously 
infected by 
COVID-19; 
prohibits an 
employer from 
keeping or 
maintaining a 
record or copy 
of an 
employee's 
COVID-19 test 
results, except 
as otherwise 
required by 
law.

HB374 
prohibits from 
Utah’s K-12 
schools all 
materials that 
describe or 
depict “sexually 
explicit 
conduct” as 
defined in Utah’
s Criminal 
Code (Sexual 
Exploitation) 
76-5b-103 and 
“sexual 
conduct” as 
defined in Utah’
s Criminal 
Code 
(Pornography) 
76-10-1201.

This bill 
amends and 
enacts 
provisions 
relating to 
calendar year 
2022 revenue 
bonds
and revenue 
for certain 
capital facility 
design and 
construction. 

This bill 
requires the 
State Board of 
Education to 
provide training 
on certain state 
and federal 
law;
requires a local 
education 
agency (LEA) 
to: review 
information on 
harassment 
and 
discrimination 
within the LEA;
adopt a plan 
for 
harassment- 
and 
discrimination-
free learning; 
and report on 
the plan; 
requires the 
state board 
and an LEA to 
report data on 
the 
demographics 
of a victim of 
bullying, 
hazing, cyber-
bullying, or 
retaliation.

This bill 
requires the 
State Board of 
Education to 
incorporate 
ethnic studies 
into the core
standards for 
Utah public 
schools (core 
standards); 
requires a 
local 
education 
agency to:
adopt ethnic 
studies 
instructional 
materials and 
curriculum 
that align with 
core 
standards; 
and
integrate 
ethnic studies 
into regular 
school work 
for 
kindergarten 
through grade 
12.

SENATE   
Luz Escamilla 1 D lescamilla@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Derek L. Kitchen 2 D dkitchen@le.utah.gov 37.50% 3 8 N Y Y N N Y Y Y
Gene Davis 3 D gdavis@le.utah.gov 42.86% 3 7 N Y N Y Y Y Y

Jani Iwamoto 4 D jiwamoto@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Karen Mayne 5 D kmayne@le.utah.gov 20.00% 1 5 N N Y Y Y
Wayne A. Harper 6 R wharper@le.utah.gov 83.33% 5 6 Y Y Y Y N Y
Michael K. Mckell 7 R mmckell@le.utah.gov 75.00% 6 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Kathleen A. Riebe 8 D kriebe@le.utah.gov 42.86% 3 7 N Y N Y Y Y Y

Kirk A. Cullimore 9 R kcullimore@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Lincoln Fillmore 10 R lfillmore@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Daniel McCay 11 R dmccay@le.utah.gov 83.33% 5 6 Y Y Y Y N Y
Daniel W. Thatcher 12 R dthatcher@le.utah.gov 57.14% 4 7 N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jacob L. Anderegg 13 R janderegg@le.utah.gov 50.00% 3 6 Y Y Y Y Y Y

Michael S. Kennedy 14 R mkennedy@le.utah.gov 88.89% 8 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Keith Grover 15 R keithgrover@le.utah.gov 88.89% 8 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Curtis S. Bramble 16 R curt@cbramble.com 85.71% 6 7 Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Scott D. Sandall 17 R ssandall@le.utah.gov 75.00% 6 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Ann Millner 18 R amillner@le.utah.gov 75.00% 6 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

John D. Johnson 19 R john@johnforutah.com 87.50% 7 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y
David G. Buxton 20 R gbuxton@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jerry W. Stevenson 21 R jwstevenson@le.utah.gov 60.00% 3 5 Y Y Y Y Y
J. Stuart Adams 22 R jsadams@le.utah.gov 85.71% 6 7 Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Todd D. Weiler 23 R tweiler@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Derrin R. Owens 24 R Derrinowens@le.utah.gov 75.00% 6 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Chris H. Wilson 25 R cwilson@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Ronald M. Winterton 26 R rwinterton@le.utah.gov 85.71% 6 7 Y Y Y Y Y N Y
David P. Hinkins 27 R iems@etv.net 75.00% 6 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Evan J. Vickers 28 R evickers@le.utah.gov 75.00% 6 8 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y

Don L. Ipson 29 R dipson@le.utah.gov 71.43% 5 7 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

HOUSE    
Joel Ferry 1 R jferry@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jefferson Moss 2 R jeffersonmoss@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Mike J. Petersen 3 R mpetersen@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y

Dan N. Johnson 4 R dnjohnson@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Casey Snider 5 R csnider@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
A. Cory Maloy 6 R corymaloy@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Ryan D. Wilcox 7 R ryanwilcox@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Steve Waldrip 8 R swaldrip@le.utah.gov 55.56% 5 9 Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y

Calvin R. Musselman 9 R cmusselman@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Rosemary T. Lesser 10 D rlesser@le.utah.gov 40.00% 4 10 N N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Kelly B. Miles 11 R kmiles@le.utah.gov 60.00% 6 10 N Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Mike Schultz 12 R mikeschultz@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Karen M. Peterson 13 R kpeterson@le.utah.gov 70.00% 7 10 N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Karianne Lisonbee 14 R karilisonbee@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Brad R. Wilson 15 R bradwilson@le.utah.gov 85.71% 6 7 Y N Y Y Y Y Y



2022 LEGISLATIVE SESSION  Pro-Life Pro - Family Pro-Freedom Education

Name District Party Email
2022 % 
Score

Correct 
Votes

Number 
of Votes HB 74 HB 11 HB 51 HB 209 HB 15 HB 63 HB 374 HB 191 HB 428 SB 244 

UFI Position N Y N Y Y Y Y Y N N

Bill Name
End of Life 
Presciption 

Student 
Eligibility in 
Interscholastic 
Activities

Gestational 
Agreement

Federalism 
Commission Child Care

Covid-19 
Vaccine 
Exemptions

Sensitive 
Materials in 
School

Revenue Bond 
and Capital 
Facilities School Safety Ethnic Studies

Stephen G. Handy 16 R stevehandy@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Stewart E. Barlow 17 R sbarlow@le.utah.gov 60.00% 6 10 N Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Timothy D. Hawkes 18 R thawkes@le.utah.gov 50.00% 4 8 Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y

Raymond P. Ward 19 R rayward@le.utah.gov 70.00% 7 10 N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Melissa G. Ballard 20 R mballard@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Douglas V. Sagers 21 R dougsagers@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Clare Collard 22 D ccollard@le.utah.gov 44.44% 4 9 N Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y
Sandra Hollins 23 D shollins@le.utah.gov 30.00% 3 10 Y N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y

Jennifer Dailey-Provost 24 D jdprovost@le.utah.gov 30.00% 3 10 Y N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Joel K. Briscoe 25 D jbriscoe@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Angela Romero 26 D angelaromero@le.utah.gov 37.50% 3 8 Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Brady Brammer 27 R bbrammer@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Brian S. King 28 D briansking@le.utah.gov 37.50% 3 8 N Y Y Y N Y Y Y

Matthew H. Gwynn 29 R mgwynn@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Mike Winder 30 R mikewinder@le.utah.gov 55.56% 5 9 N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Elizabeth Weight 31 D elizabethweight@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Suzanne Harrison 32 D sharrison@le.utah.gov 44.44% 4 9 N Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y
Judy Weeks Rohner 33 R jrohner@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Karen Kwan 34 D kkwan@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Mark A. Wheatley 35 D markwheatley@le.utah.gov 37.50% 3 8 N Y Y Y N Y Y Y
Doug Owens 36 D dougowens@le.utah.gov 37.50% 3 8 N Y Y Y N N Y Y
Carol Spackman Moss 37 D csmoss@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Ashlee Matthews 38 D amatthews@le.utah.gov 44.44% 4 9 N Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y

James A. Dunnigan 39 R jdunnigan@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Stephanie Pitcher 40 D spitcher@le.utah.gov 37.50% 3 8 N Y Y Y N Y Y Y
Mark A. Strong 41 D mstrong@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jordan D. Teuscher 42 R jteuscher@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Cheryl K. Acton 43 R cacton@le.utah.gov 70.00% 7 10 N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Andrew Stoddard 44 D astoddard@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Steve Eliason 45 R seliason@le.utah.gov 80.00% 8 10 N Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Gay Lynn Bennion 46 D glbennion@le.utah.gov 33.33% 3 9 N Y Y Y N N Y Y Y
Ken Ivory 47 R kivory@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y N Y
Keven J. Stratton 48 R kstratton@le.utah.gov 88.89% 8 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y

Robert M. Spendlove 49 R rspendlove@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Susan Pulsipher 50 R susanpulsipher@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jeffrey D. Stenquist 51 R jstenquist@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Candice B. Pierucci 52 R cpierucci@le.utah.gov 70.00% 7 10 N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Kera Birkeland 53 R kbirkeland@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N
Mike L. Kohler 54 R mkohler@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Scott H. Chew 55 R scottchew@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Kay J. Christofferson 56 R kchristofferson@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jon Hawkins 57 R jhawkins@le.utah.gov 71.43% 5 7 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Steven J. Lund 58 R slund@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Val L. Peterson 59 R vpeterson@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Nelson T. Abbott 60 R nabbott@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Marsha Judkins 61 R mjudkins@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Travis M. Seegmiller 62 R tseegmiller@le.utah.gov 62.50% 5 8 Y N N Y Y Y N Y
Adam Robertson 63 R adamrobertson@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y N Y

Norman K. Thurston 64 R normthurston@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Stephen L. Whyte 65 R swhyte@le.utah.gov 88.89% 8 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Jefferson S. Burton 66 R jburton@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Douglas R. Welton 67 R dwelton@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Merrill F. Nelson 68 R mnelson@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 N Y N N Y Y Y Y Y

Christine F. Watkins 69 R christinewatkins@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y
Carl R. Albrecht 70 R carlalbrecht@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y
Bradley G. Last 71 R blast@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Rex P. Shipp 72 R rshipp@le.utah.gov 87.50% 7 8 Y N Y Y Y Y N Y
Phil Lyman 73 R plyman@le.utah.gov 88.89% 8 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y

V. Lowry Snow 74 R vlsnow@le.utah.gov 66.67% 6 9 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Walt Brooks 75 R wbrooks@le.utah.gov 77.78% 7 9 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

 
 
 




